

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HAROLD R. BERK, PETITIONER,

*v.*

WILSON C. CHOY, MD; BEEBE MEDICAL CENTER, INC.;  
ENCOMPASS HEALTH REHABILITATION HOSPITAL OF  
MIDDLETOWN, LLC.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAKE W. MURPHY  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*Suite 3100  
1144 Fifteenth Street  
Denver, CO 80202*

DEVIN M. ADAMS  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*Suite 4000  
700 Louisiana Street  
Houston, TX 77002*

R. STANTON JONES  
ANDREW T. TUTT  
*Counsel of Record*  
SAMUEL I. FERENC  
JILLIAN M. WILLIAMS  
JENNIFER F. KAPLAN  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provision Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	12
I. There Is a Clear and Intractable Conflict Over a Significant Question.....	12
II. The Question Presented Is Important and Warrants Review In This Case.....	24
Conclusion .....	27
Appendix A: Third Circuit Court of Appeals Opinion (Jul. 25, 2024) .....	1a
Appendix B: District Court Memorandum Opinion (Apr. 4, 2023).....	12a
Appendix C: 18 Del. C. § 6853 .....	16a
Appendix D: Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....	20a
Appendix E: Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 .....	23a
Appendix F: Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 .....	25a
Appendix G: Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	28a
Appendix H: Amended Complaint (Jan. 30, 2023) .....	33a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Pol’y Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Albright v. Christensen</i> , 24 F.4th 1039 (6th Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Chamberlain v. Giampapa</i> , 210 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2000).....	3, 9, 21
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 11 F.4th 79 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	3, 12, 16, 17
<i>Dambro v. Meyer</i> , 974 A.2d 121 (Del. 2009) .....	7
<i>Deblois v. Corizon Health, Inc.</i> , No. ELH-20-1816, 2021 WL 3142003 (D. Md. July 23, 2021) .....	23
<i>Dishmon v. Fucci</i> , 32 A.3d 338 (Del. 2011) .....	7
<i>Duross v. Connections CSP, Inc.</i> , No. N19C-05-048, 2019 WL 4391231 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 13, 2019) .....	7
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	11, 19, 22, 24
<i>Fiorito v. United States</i> , No. 22-CV-2597, 2023 WL 4407486 (D. Minn. July 7, 2023).....	23
<i>Gallivan v. United States</i> , 943 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	3, 13, 14, 15, 22
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) .....	3, 6, 25
<i>Liggon-Redding v. Est. of Sugarman</i> , 659 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2011).....	3, 9, 19, 21

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Mammarella v. Evantash</i> , 93 A.3d 629 (Del. 2014) .....	7
<i>Martin v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 34 F.4th 1125 (9th Cir. 2022).....	3, 10, 11, 20, 21
<i>Nuveen Mun. Tr. ex rel. Nuveen High Yield Mun. Bond Fund v. WithumSmith Brown, P.C.</i> , 692 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2012).....	3, 21
<i>Passmore v. Baylor Health Care Sys.</i> , 823 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	3, 19
<i>Passmore v. Baylor Health Care Sys.</i> , 841 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Petrus v. United States</i> , No. 16-53, 2022 WL 910263 (D.V.I. Mar. 29, 2022).....	23
<i>Pledger v. Lynch</i> , 5 F.4th 511 (4th Cir. 2021).....	3, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Royalty Network, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 756 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Schmigel v. Uchal</i> , 800 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2015).....	3, 21
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	6, 13, 14, 15, 18, 24, 26
<i>Shields v. United States</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 540 (D. Conn. 2020) .....	23
<i>Straughter v. United States</i> , No. 4:20-cv-127-DPM, 2022 WL 883546 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 24, 2022) .....	23

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Trierweiler v. Croxton &amp; Trench Holding Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 1523 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	2, 19, 22
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980) .....	22
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	3, 15, 16
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Federal Tort Claims Act .....	14, 17, 18, 22
18 Del. C. § 6853.....	7
18 Del. C. § 6853(a)(1) .....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-20-602.....	22
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-190a(a).....	16
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/2-622.....	15, 16
Wash. Rev. Code § 7.70A.020.....	11
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-6 .....	17
 <b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 .....	14, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 3 .....	20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	2, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) .....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 .....	2, 8, 9, 14, 16, 18, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 .....	2, 8, 9, 18, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	2, 8, 10, 14, 16, 18, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	2, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....	2, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	2
Ohio Civ. R. 10(D)(2) .....	14

Other Authorities	Page(s)
17A James Wm. Moore <i>et al.</i> , <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 124.07[2][b][i] (Matthew Bender 3d ed. 2024).....	2
19 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 4511 (3d ed. 2024) .....	2, 6, 23
Bates McFadden Holman, Note, <i>Allowing Anti-SLAPP Statutes in Federal Court Perpetuates the Rules Enabling Act’s Erie, Shady Adumbration</i> , 18 <i>Charleston L. Rev.</i> 429 (2023) .....	2
Benjamin Grossberg, Comment, <i>Uniformity, Federalism, and Tort Reform: The Erie Implications of Medical Malpractice Certificate of Merit Statutes</i> , 159 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 217 (2010).....	2
D. Chanslor Gallenstein, <i>Whose Law Is It Anyway? The Erie Doctrine, State Law Affidavits of Merit, and the Federal Tort Claims Act</i> , 60 <i>U. Louisville L. Rev.</i> 19 (2021) .....	2, 23
Deanna Arpi Youssoufian, Note, <i>The Rules of the Malpractice Game: Affidavit of Merit Statutes, Erie, and the Cautionary Tale of an Overbroad Application of Rule 11</i> , 87 <i>Brook. L. Rev.</i> 1459 (2022).....	2
Jason C. Sheffield, <i>Congress Prescribes Preemption of State Tort-Reform Laws to Remedy Healthcare “Crisis”: An Improper Prognosis?</i> , 32 <i>J. L. &amp; Health</i> 27 (2019) .....	6, 7
Meryl J. Thomas, Note, <i>The Merits of Procedure vs. Substance: Erie, Iqbal, and Affidavits of Merit as MedMal Reform</i> , 52 <i>Ariz. L. Rev.</i> 1135 (2010) .....	2
